

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO.3396 OF 2024

Pillai Maridas Velaswamy ...Petitioner

Versus

Skill Development & Entrepreneurship
Department, through its Principal
Secretary Dept. & Ors. ...Respondents

Mr. Kranti L. C. a/w. Mr. Kaustubh Gidh i/b. Mr. Sangram Chinnappa
for the Petitioner.

Mr. B. V. Samant, Addl. G. P. a/w. Mr. T. N. Bhatia, AGP for Respondent
Nos.1 to 3.

CORAM : A. S. CHANDURKAR,
JITENDRA JAIN, J.J.

DATE : 14th MARCH 2024.

P.C. :-

1. It is submitted by the learned counsel for the Petitioner that during pendency of the proceedings before the Maharashtra Administrative Tribunal (for short "Tribunal"), the Government of India through the Ministry of Personnel, Public Grievances and Pensions has issued an Office Memorandum on 28th December 2023. The same is in the matter of reservation in promotion to persons with bench mark disabilities. It is submitted that it would be necessary for the State Government to take a similar policy decision.

2. Issue notice to the Respondents, returnable on **12th April 2024**.
3. The learned Assistant Government Pleader waives notice for Respondent Nos.1 to 3.
4. Instructions be obtained as to whether any policy decision has been taken in tune with the Office Memorandum dated 28th December 2023.

[JITENDRA JAIN, J.]

[A. S. CHANDURKAR, J.]