

P.H. Jayani

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CIVIL WRIT PETITION NO. 3396 OF 2024

Pillai Maridas Velswamy
V/s.
Skill Development and Entrepreneurship
Department, through its Principal Secretary
and Ors.

.... Petitioner

.... Respondents

Mr. Sangram Chinnappa for the Petitioner.
Mr. N.C. Walimbe, Addl.G.P a/w. Shri. S.P. Kamble, AGP for the
Respondent – State.

**CORAM: SUMAN SHYAM &
SHYAM C. CHANDAK, JJ.**

DATED: 29th APRIL, 2026

PC:-

1. Mr. Walimbe, learned Addl.G.P appearing for the Respondent- State has submitted that the reply of State was filed in the year 2024. However, in view of certain subsequent developments, he seeks four weeks time to obtain instructions and if necessary, file an additional reply through the concerned Officer.
2. Prayer is allowed.
3. Taking note of the submissions of Mr. Sangram Chinnappa, learned Counsel for the Petitioner that the State should indicate the relevant facts regarding promotion granted under the Persons with Disabilities (Equal Opportunities, Protection of Rights and Full Participation) Act, 1995, it is provided that the additional reply may also deal with the said aspect of the matter.

4. Additional reply be filed on or before 9th June, 2026 by serving advance copy upon the Petitioner's Counsel.
5. List this matter again on 17th June, 2026.

(SHYAM C. CHANDAK, J.)

(SUMAN SHYAM, J.)

PREETI
HEERO
JAYANI

Digitally signed by
PREETI HEERO
JAYANI
Date: 2026.04.30
13:02:08 +0530